provision of this Code of Ordinances or any rule or regulation adopted herein by reference 

shall, upon conviction, be subject to a fine of not more than five hundred dollars ($500.00) or 

imprisonment not to exceed thirty (30) days.  Effective July 1, 2009, the fine shall be at least 

sixty-five dollars ($65.00) but not to exceed six hundred twenty-five dollars ($625.00).  The 

court may order imprisonment not to exceed thirty days in lieu of a fine or in addition to a 

fine. 

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 331.302[2] and 903.1[1a]) 

1.15    SEVERABILITY.  If any section, provision or part of the Code of Ordinances is 

adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication will not affect the validity of the Code